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CENTER FOR WORKFORCE INCLUSION 8403 Colesville Road, Suite 200 
Phone: 301-578-8900 Silver Spring, MD 20910 Fax: 301-578-8947  

Chris Garland, Vice President, Workforce Development Phone: 301-578-8932 Email: 
cgarland@workforceinclusion.org   

Gary A. Officer, President and CEO Phone: 301-578-8469 Email: 
gofficer@poweringoppurtunity.org   

COMMUNITY CATALYST One Federal Street 5th Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  

Sienna Ruggeri, Program Associate Phone: 202-587-2837  Email: 
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COMPASSION & CHOICES 
1001 Connecticut Avenue NW Suite 522, Washington, DC 20036  

Nelson Garcia, Director of Federal Affairs Phone: 202.868.7128 Email: 
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FAMILIES USA
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1220 L Street NW Suite 901  
Washington, DC 20005 
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Patricia “Trish” M. D’Antonio, Vice President, Policy & Professional Affairs Phone: 
202-587-5880 Email: pdantonio@geron.org   

Karen M. Homer, Policy and Professional Affairs Coordinator Phone: 202-587-2826 
Email: khomer@geron.org   

mailto:cgarland@workforceinclusion.org
mailto:gofficer@poweringoppurtunity.org
mailto:Sruggeri@communitycatalyst.org
mailto:ngarcia@compassionandchoices.org
mailto:jsheehan@familiesusa.org
mailto:jappleby@geron.org
mailto:pdantonio@geron.org
mailto:khomer@geron.org


INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR INDIGENOUS AGING (IA2)  
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Washington, DC 20036 Fax: 313-926-5666  
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Email: jnassar@uaw.net  
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kprindiville@justiceinaging.org   

Jennifer Goldberg, Deputy Director Phone: 202-683-1996  Email: 
jgoldberg@justiceinaging.org   

Kate Lang, Senior Staff Attorney Phone: 202-683-1997  Email: 
klang@justiceinaging.org    

Natalie Kean, Senior Staff Attorney Phone: 202-621-1038  Email: 
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Jennifer Kye, Senior Staff Attorney Email: jkye@justiceinaging.org   
Tracey Gronniger, Directing Attorney, Economic Security Ph: 202-683-1993 email: 

tgronniger@justiceinaging.org    
Gelila Selassie, Staff Attorney Phone: 202-891-7854 Email: 

gselassie@justiceinaging.org   
Rachel Gershon, Staff Attorney, | Phone:202-914-1723 | Email: 

rgershon@justiceinaging.org  
 

LEADINGAGE  
2519 Connecticut Avenue NW Phone: 202-783-2242 Washington, DC 20008 Fax: 
202-783-2255  

Katie Smith Sloan, President and CEO Phone: 202-783-2242  Email: 
ksloan@LeadingAge.org   

 Lisa Sanders, Senior Dir. of Media Relations  
Email: lsanders@leadingage.org   

 Linda Couch, Director of Housing  
Email: lcouch@leadingage.org   

Todd Addams: Director, Health Legislative Affairs  
Email: tadams@leadingage.org   

Janine Finck-Boyle, Vice President, Health Services Policy, Regulatory  
Email: jfinck-boyle@leadingage.org   

Mollie Gurian Vice President, Home Based and HCBS Policy  
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LUTHERAN SERVICES IN AMERICA (LSA)
 

100 Maryland Avenue NE Suite 500 Phone: 202-499-5836 Washington, DC 20002 Fax: 202-
544-0890  

Alesia Frerichs, President and CEO Phone: 202-499-5821 Email: 
afrerichs@lutheranservices.org   

Sarah Dobson, Senior Director of Policy and Advocacy Phone: 202-499-5832  Email: 
SDobson@lutheranservices.org   

 

MEALS ON WHEELS AMERICA  
1550 Crystal Drive, Suite 1004 Phone: 703-548-5558 Arlington, VA 22202 Fax: 
703-548-5274  

Ellie Hollander, President and CEO  
Email: ellie@mealsonwheelsamerica.org   

 Josh Protas, Chief Policy Officer 
Email: josh.protas@mealsonwheelsamerica.org  

Julia Harrington, Senior Director, Government Relations  
Email: julia.harrington@mealsonwheelsamerica.org  

MEDICARE RIGHTS CENTER
 

266 West 37th Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, NY 10018  

Fred Riccardi, President Phone: 212-204-6215 Email: friccardi@medicarerights.org  
Lindsey Copeland, Federal Policy Director Phone: 202-637-0961  Email: 

lcopeland@medicarerights.org  
   

MILITARY OFFICERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA (MOAA)  
201 North Washington Street Phone: 703-838-8103 Alexandria, VA 22314 Fax: 703-
838-8173  

April Vogel, Vice President Government Relations Phone: 703-838-8143  Email: 
AprilV@moaa.org    

René Campos, Deputy Director, Government Relations Phone: 703-838-8134  Email 
renec@moaa.org   

Karen Ruedisueli, Director, Government Relations, Phone: 703-838-8164  Email: 
karenr@moaa.org   
Jeff Goldberg, Director, Government Relations, Phone: 703-838-8125 Email: JeffG@moaa.org  
Brenden McMahon, Assoc. Dir, Gov’t Relations, Ph: 703-838-8807 Email: 
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BrendenM@moaa.org 
Terry Waters, Assoc, Director Government Relations, Phone 703-838-8113 Email: 
TerryW@moaa.org  

 

NATIONAL ACADEMY OF ELDER LAW ATTORNEYS (NAELA) 1577 
Spring Hill Road Suite 310 Phone: 703-942-5711 Vienna, VA 22182 Fax: 703-563-9504  

Alex Graham, CEO  Phone: 703-349-6221 Email:  agraham@naela.org  
Gabriella Torres, Law and Public Policy Clerk Email: gtorres@naela.org 
Morris Klein, Public Policy Co-Chair Phone: 301-652-4462  Email: 

morrisklein@morrisklein.com 
Elliot Vice, Public Policy Advisor, Phone: 202-312-7429  Email: 

elliot.vice@faegredrinker.com  

NATIONAL ACTIVE AND RETIRED FEDERAL EMPLOYEES 
ASSOCIATION  (NARFE)  

606 North Washington Street Phone: 703-838-7760 Alexandria, VA 22314 Fax: 703-
838-7785  
 
Nicole Blackstone, Grassroots Advocacy & Legislative Affairs Manager, 

NBlackstone@narfe.org 571-483-1248 
John Hatton, Staff VP, Policy & Programs, Phone: 571-483-1267 Email: 

jhatton@narfe.org 

 
NATIONAL ADULT DAY SERVICES ASSOCIATION 
(NADSA) 

1350 Random Hills Road Suite 800, Fairfax, VA 22030  

Roy Afflerbach, Public Policy Advisor Phone: 717-889-2321 Email: 
roy@theafflerbachgroup.com   

Donna Hale, Executive Director Phone: 877-745-1440 Email: director@nadsa.org 
   
NATIONAL ADULT PROTECTIVE SERVICES 

ASSOCIATION (NAPSA)  
1612 K Street NW, Suite 200, Washington, DC 20006  

Kendra Kuehn, Policy Analyst Phone: 703-300-1524  Email: kendra.kuehn@napsa-
now.org   

Jennifer Spoeri, Executive Director Phone: 267-496-0439 Email: 
jennifer.spoeri@napsa-now.org   

Bill Benson, National Policy Advisor Phone: 202-370-6292 Email: 
bill.benson@napsa-now.org    
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NATIONAL ALLIANCE FOR CAREGIVING (NAC)  
1730 Rhode Island Ave., NE, Suite 812, Washington DC 20036  

Jason Resendez, President & CEO Phone: 202-918-1013 Email: 
jason.resendez@caregiving.org   

Elaine Dalpiaz, Vice President, Government Affairs & Policy Email: 
elaine@caregiving.org  

Patrice Heinz, Vice President, Strategy and Operations  Email: patrice@caregiving.org  
Autumn Campbell, Consultant, | Email: autumn@dueweststrat.com  
Kim Cantor, Chief External Affairs Officer | Ph: 202-491-8532 | Email:  

Kim@caregiving.org   

NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC CENTER ON AGING (NAPCA) 
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 914, Seattle, WA 98101  

Clayton Fong, President and CEO Phone: 202-878-0689 Email: clayton@napca.org    
Rose Y. Bach, Chief of Staff Phone: 253-350 2964 Email: rose@napca.org    
Dr. Mary Ann Bui, Chief Research Officer Ph: 571-289-1769 Email: 

maryann@napca.org   
Victor Yang, Government Affairs Officer, Email: victor@napca.org  

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GERIATRICS EDUCATION (NAGE)  
Univ. of Nevada Reno (UNR)  
 1664 North Virginia Street/MS0146 Reno, NV 89557-0146  

Sam Cotton, NAGE President Phone: 817-735-0469 Email: 
sam.cotton@louisville.edu  

Leland Waters, NAGE Vice-President/President-Elect Phone: 804-502-0619 Email: 
lhwaters@vcu.edu  

Naushira Pandya, Chair, NAGE Legislative Affairs Committee Phone: 954-262-1425 
Email: pandya@nova.edu   

Brian Lindberg, Consultant, Email: blindberg@healthsperien.com  

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR HOME CARE AND HOSPICE 
(NAHC)  228 7th Street SE Phone: 202-547-7424 Washington, DC 20003 Fax: 202-547-
9559  

Calvin McDaniel, Senior Director, Government Affairs Phone: 202-547-7424  Email: 
cmcdaniel@nahc.org   

Roderick Russell, Finance and Administration,   
Email: rrussell@nahc.org   
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NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF NUTRITION AND AGING SERVICES 
PROGRAMS  (NANASP)  

1612 K Street NW Suite 200   
Washington, DC 20006  

Laura Borth, Policy and Advocacy Director Phone: 202-789-0470 Email: 
lborth@matzblancato.com  

Bob Blancato, Executive Director Phone: 202-789-0470 Email: 
rblancato@matzblancato.com   

 

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS (NASW) 750 First 
Street NE, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20002  

Chris Herman, MSW, LICSW, Senior Practice Associate Phone: 202-336-8388  
Email: cherman.nasw@socialworkers.org  

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STATE LONG-TERM CARE 
OMBUDSMAN PROGRAMS (NASOP)  
Washington State LTC Ombuds, 1200 S. 336th St, Federal Way, WA 98003 

Patricia Hunter, President Phone: 202-838-6810 Email: 
stateombuds@mschelps.org  

Terri Cantrell, Treasurer Phone: n/a Email: n/a 
Brian W. Lindberg, Public Policy Advisor Phone: 202-306-6128 Email: 

blindberg@healthsperien.com  

 
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF RETIRED AND SENIOR VOLUNTEER 
PROGRAM  DIRECTORS, INC. (NARSVPD)  

Post Office Box 852 Phone: 256-232-7207 Athens, AL 35612 Fax: 256-232-8842  

Betty M. Ruth, President Phone: 256-777-3320 Email: bruth@al-rsvp.com  
Gene Sofer, Washington Representative Phone: 256-258-6922 Email: 

eugenesofer@gmail.com   
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NATIONAL COMMITTEE TO PRESERVE SOCIAL SECURITY AND 
MEDICARE 

 
(NCPSSM)  

111 K Street, NE, Suite 700 Phone: 202-216-0420 Washington, DC 20002-8105 Fax: 
202-216-0446  

Max Richtman, President and CEO Phone: 202-216-8383 Email: 
richtmanm@ncpssm.org   

Dan Adcock, Director of Government Relations and Policy Phone: 202-216-8465 
Email: adcockd@ncpssm.org   

Lisa Swirsky, Policy Advisor Phone: 202-216-8444 Email: swirskyl@ncpssm.org   
Pamela Causey, Director of Communications Phone: 202-216-8378 Email: 

causeyp@ncpssm.org   
Maria Freese, Senior Policy Advisor  

Email: freesem@NCPSSM.org   
Luke Warren, Political Director Phone: 202-216-8380 Email: warrenl@ncpssm.org   

 

NATIONAL CAUCUS AND CENTER ON BLACK AGING, 
INC. (NCBA) 1220 L Street NW Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20005 Fax: 202-347-0895  

Angie Boddie, Director of Health Programs Phone: 202-624-1132 Email: 
aboddie@ncba-aging.org   

Karyne Jones, President and CEO Phone: 202-637-8400  
Email: kjones@ncba-aging.org   
 

 

NATIONAL CONSUMER VOICE FOR QUALITY LONG-
TERM CARE  1025 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 1000  
 Washington, DC 20036  

Lori Smetanka, Executive Director Phone: 202-332-2275, x206 Email: 
lsmetanka@theconsumervoice.org   

Jocelyn Bogdan, Program and Policy Specialist Phone: 202-332-2275 Email: 
jbogdan@theconsumervoice.org   

Sam Brooks, Director of Public Policy, Email: Sbrooks@theConsumervoice.org   
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NATIONAL COUNCIL ON AGING (NCOA) 251 18th Street South, Suite 500  
Arlington, VA 22202 Fax: 571-527-3901  

Ramsey Alwin, President & CEO | Ph: 571 Phone: 571-527-3900-527-3900 | Email: 
ramsey.alwin@ncoa.org    

Marci Phillips, Dir, Public Policy and Advocacy | Ph: 571-527-3980|  Email: 
marci.phillips@ncoa.org   

Nicole Howell, Dir, Direct Care Workforce Development | Email: 
nicole.howell@ncoa.org  

Daniel R. Wilson, Sr. Director of Government Affairs and Advocacy | Phone: 571-527-
4031 |  Email: daniel.wilson@ncoa.org 

Natalie Zellner, Sr. Dir of Campaign Strategy & Engagement | Phone: 571-527-3953 | 
Email: natalie.zellner@ncoa.org  

Sophie Morgado, Legislative & Policy Assoc., | Ph: 571-527-4022 |Email: 
Sophie.morgado@ncoa  

Sarah Harrell, Senior Assoc., Operations & Project Management | Phone: 571-527-
4027 | Email: Sarah.harrell@ncoa.org   

Dianne Stone, Associate Director, Community Partnerships & Network Activation 
Dianne.stone@ncoa.org  

NATIONAL HISPANIC COUNCIL ON AGING (NHCOA) 2201 12th Street 
NW, Suite 101 Phone: 202-347-9733 Washington, D.C. 20009 Fax: 202-347-9735  

Yanira Cruz, President & CEO   
Email: Ycruz@nhcoa.org   

Christina Pacheco, Director of Development and Policy  
Email: Policy@nhcoa.org   

NATIONAL INDIAN COUNCIL ON AGING, INC. (NICOA) 8500 Menaul 
Blvd. NE, Suite B-470, Albuquerque, NM 87112 Phone: 505-292-2001 

Billie Tohee, Executive Director  Email:billietohee@nicoa.org   
 Agnes Maldonado, Finance Director, Email: amaldonado@nicoa.org 

NATIONAL SENIOR CORPS ASSOCIATION (NSCA) 4958 Butterworth Place 
NW Washington DC 20016  

Alan Lopatin, Washington Advocate Phone: 202-487-4800 Email: 
alan@ledgecounsel.com   
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NETWORK OF JEWISH HUMAN SERVICE AGENCIES (NJHSA)
  

800 Eighth Street NW Dr. STE 100, Paramus, NJ 07652 

Jonathan Schrag, Dir of Public Policy & Advocacy, the Jewish Federations of North 
America & Washington Representative Email: Jonathan.Schrag@jewishfederations.org  
Phone: 301-351-2094  

Reuben Rotman, President & CEO Phone: 201-977-2423 Email: 
rrotman@networkjhsa.org  

mailto:Jonathan.Schrag@jewishfederations.org
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PENSION RIGHTS CENTER 1050 30th Street NW  
Washington DC 20007  

Karen Friedman, Executive Director Phone: (202) 296-3776 Email: 
Kfriedman@pensionrights.org   

Kyle Garrett, Chief Operations Officer Phone: (202) 296-3776 Email: 
kgarrett@pensionrights.org   

PHI-QUALITY CARE THROUGH QUALITY JOBS (PHI) Phone: 718-928-2085
 

Jodi M. Sturgeon, President & CEO, Phone: 718-928-2085 | Email: jsturgeon@PHInational.org  

   Amy Robins, Senior Director of Policy  |Phone: 718-928-2041 | Email: arobins@PHInational.org   
 
POST-ACUTE AND LONG-TERM CARE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION 
(PALTMED)  
9891 Broken Land Parkway, Suite 101, Columbia, MD 21044 Fax: 410-740-4572  

Michelle Zinnert, CAE, Executive Director, Phone: 410-992-3104 | Email: 
mzinnert@paltmed.org  

Alex Bardakh, MPP, PLC, Sr. Director, Advocacy and Strategic Partnerships | 
Phone: 410-992-3132 |  Email: abardakh@paltmed.org   
Jeff Eckert, Senior Director of Finance and Operations | Phone: 410-992-3102 | 

Email: jeckert@paltmed.org   
Gaby Geise, Senior Manager, Public Policy & Advocacy | Phone: 410-992-3145 | 

Email: ggeise@paltmed.org  
Sue Emmer, Consultant | Phone: 301-526-8331| Email: sue@istreetadvocates.com 

 PROGRAM TO IMPROVE ELDER CARE, ALTARUM INSTITUTE 2000 
M Street NW, Suite 400 Phone: 202-776-5109 Washington, DC 20036  

Sarah Slocum, Deputy Director, Eldercare Improvement   
Email: Sarah.Slocum@altarum.org   

SERVICES AND ADVOCACY FOR GAY, LESBIAN, BISEXUAL 
&TRANSGENDER ELDERS (SAGE)  

305 7th Avenue, New York, NY 10001  

Aaron Tax, Managing Director of Federal Government Relations Phone: 202-997-
0127  Email: atax@sageusa.org    

Josh Dubensky, Housing Policy Advocate Associate Phone: 212-741-2247 Email: 
jdubensky@sageusa.org   

Terri L. Wilder, Advocate Email: twilder@sageusa.org     
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SERVICE EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION (SEIU)  
1800 Massachusetts Avenue NW Phone: 202-730-7000 Washington, DC 20036 Fax: 
202-350-6616  

April Verrett, President Phone: 202-730-7808 Email: marykay.henry@seiu.org   
Sarah Nolan, Deputy Policy Director for Healthcare Phone: 202-730-7606  Email: 

sarah.nolan@seiu.org   

SOCIAL SECURITY WORKS (SSW) 815 Black Lives Matter Plz 4th Floor   
Washington, DC 20006  

Nancy Altman, President Phone: 301-873-2610 Email:   
naltman@socialsecurityworks.org   

Michael Phelan Phone: 614-309-1323 Email: mphelan@socialsecurityworks.org   
Alex Lawson, Executive Director | Email: alex.lawson@gmail.com   
Rusty Toler, Sr. Advisor on Social Security | Email: rusty.toler@gmail.com  

SOUTHEAST ASIA RESOURCE ACTION CENTER (SEARAC)
 

1628 16th Street NW, Washington, DC 20009 
Quyen Dinh, Executive Director | Phone: 202-601-2960 | Email: quyen@searac.org    

USAGING 1100 New Jersey Ave SE, Suite 350 Phone: 202-872-0888 Washington, DC 
20003  

 Sandy Markwood, Chief Executive Officer| Phone: 202.872.0888 | Email: 
smarkwood@usaging.org   

 Amy Gotwals, Chief, Public Policy and External Affairs | Phone: 202.719.888| 
Email: agotwals@usaging.org   

Olivia Umoren, Director of Public Policy, and Advocacy | Email: oumoren@usaging.org    

VILLAGE TO VILLAGE NETWORK  
4818 Washington Blvd, St. Louis, MO 63108  

 
Eddie (Edgar) Rivas, Board Member | Email: eerivas@yahoo.com  
Velma Carter, Board Member | Email: vcarterdryer@comcast.net  
Barbara Hughes Sullivan, Executive Director | Phone: 617-299-9638 | Email: 

vtv@vtvnetwork.org   
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VOLUNTEERS OF AMERICA (VOA) 1660 Duke Street Phone: 703-341-5000 
Alexandria, VA 22314 Fax: 703-341-7000  

Jatrice Martel Gaiter, Exec Vice President, External Affairs | Phone: 703-341-5006 | 
Email: jgaiter@voa.org   

Donna Thurmond, Vice President, Resident Services and Programs | Phone: 703-341-
5051| Email: DThurmond@voa.org   

 

WOMEN’S INSTITUTE FOR A SECURE RETIREMENT (WISER)  
1001 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 730, Washington, D.C. 20036  

Cindy Hounsell, President |Phone: 202-393-5452 | Email: chounsell@wiserwomen.org    
Lara Hinz, Director of Programs | Phone: 571-212-0695 | Email: Lhinz@wiserwomen.org    
Amy Shannon, Senior Fellow | Phone: 202-441-1549 | Email: amyshannon114@gmail.com 
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